## ATTACHMENT A

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

N THE MATTER OF EXEMPTING	)	RESOLUTION NO
ADMINISTRATIVE PROFESSIONAL	)	
POSITIONS IN THE PLANNING AND	)	
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT	)	
FROM THE CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM	)	

WHEREAS, Santa Barbara County Code Section 27-25 (A) (11) provides for an exemption from the County's Civil Service system for those positions which the Board of Supervisors determines should be exempt in accordance with the intent and purpose of Article 2 of Chapter 27 of the County Code; and

**WHEREAS**, consistent with the overall County organization of positions allocated to the Administrative Professional classification, effective and efficient secretarial and administrative support services are critical to department directors; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Professional position allocated to work specifically for the Planning & Development Department requires a high level of confidentiality and individual commitment to the policies, procedures, and decisions of the Department's executives; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a need for maximum flexibility in the hiring and retaining of the employees in this position for the Planning and Development Department to maintain the integrity of this commitment and confidentiality; and

**WHEREAS**, exempting the Administrative Professional position in the Planning and Development Department from the classified service is in the best interest of the County and is undertaken in the interest of efficiency and economy.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED as follows:

All persons appointed on or after May 1, 2017 to the Administrative Professional position under the Director of Planning & Development are exempt from the Civil Service system of the County of Santa Barbara and will serve in this capacity as "at will" employees subject to the pleasure of the Planning and Development Department Director.

<b>PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> by the B	oard of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara
State of California, thisday of	, 2017 by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	
By:	By:
Deputy Clerk	JOAN HARTMANN

Chair, Board of Supervisors

## APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel

By:	
	Deputy County Counsel